



\$~78

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13183/2019**

**SMT. JYOTI**

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms.Meghna De for Mr.Rajiv  
Agarwal, Adv.

versus

**ISLAMIA MIDDLE SCHOOL AND ANR.** ..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Anjum Javed & Mr.Devendra  
Kumar, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI**

**ORDER**

% **13.12.2019**

The present writ petition filed by the workman assails the award dated 04.09.2017 passed by the learned Labour Court-XVII, Karkardooma Courts, in LIR No.678/17. Under the impugned award, the Court after holding that the petitioner's services had been illegally terminated directed the respondent to pay her a lump sum compensation of Rs.75,000/-. The present writ petition has been filed after more than two years of the passing of the impugned award and that too after the amount under the impugned award has been already received by her. It has been put to the learned counsel for the petitioner as to how the present writ petition would be maintainable once the petitioner has chosen to accept the amount awarded under the impugned award. She prays for and is granted one week's time to take instructions.



At request, list on 19.12.2019.

**DECEMBER 13, 2019**  
gm

**REKHA PALLI, J**