



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13183/2019**

SMT. JYOTI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. N. Bhushan, Advocate for Mr.
Rajiv Aggarwal, Advocate. (M:
9891403206)

versus

ISLAMIA MIDDLE SCHOOL

..... Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

%

23.12.2020

1. This hearing has been done by video conferencing.
2. Ld. counsel for the Petitioner submits that the lumpsum compensation of Rs.75,000/-, which was granted by the Labour Court, was accepted by the Workman without prejudice to her rights to challenge the impugned award dated 4th September, 2017. This is clear from the notice given by the Delhi Labour Union dated 31st October, 2017.
3. In view thereof, issue notice to the Respondent, returnable on the next date.
4. List before the Registrar for completion of service and completion of pleadings on 1st March, 2021. After completion of service and pleadings, matter be placed before this Court.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DECEMBER 23, 2020

dj/T